
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 18th January, 2017
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Colin Gamble 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)

4  Corporate Risk Register 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 30)
Report of Chief Executive

5  Treasury Management Policy (Pages 31 - 62)
Report of Chief Executive

6  BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance (Pages 63 - 78)
Report of Chief Executive

7  BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 (Pages 79 - 94)
Report of Chief Executive

8  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 95 - 156)
Report of Chief Executive

9  Counter Fraud & Investigation Services Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 
157 - 166)
Report of Chief Executive

Information Items

Briefing from the CIPFA Better Governance Forum - November 2016.

 CIPFA Survey on Local Authority and Police Audit 
Committees

 Background to the Survey

 The Structure and Composition of Local Authority 
Audit Committees

 Training and Support

 Effectiveness

 Internal Audit and the Audit Committee

Public Document Pack



 CIPFA Better Governance Forum, Audit Committee Update, Helping 
Audit Committees to be Effective, Issue 21: 

 The audit committee and internal audit quality

 Briefing on topical issues

 Audit committee training.

 Public Sector Audit Appointments, Annual Regulatory 
Compliance and Quality report for BDO, Audit Year 2015/16

Members:

Cllr B Ayling, Cllr S Buckley (Vice-Chair), Cllr M Davidson (Chair), Cllr C Nevin, Cllr A Bright, Cllr 
D Garston, Cllr M Stafford, Cllr J Moyies and Cllr J Ware-Lane



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 21st September, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)
Councillors B Ayling, S Buckley (Vice-Chair), C Nevin, A Bright, 
D Garston, M Stafford, J Moyies and J Ware-Lane.

In Attendance: J Chesterton, C Gamble, L Everard, D Bonner, D Helps, A Langridge 
BDO, L Clampin BDO, I Ambrose, C Fozzard, T MacGregor, J 
Denham and D Kleinberg

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.50 pm

286  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

287  Declarations of Interest 

The following interest was declared at the meeting: 

Councillor Davidson – Matters in relation to South Essex Homes – Member of 
South Essex Homes Board – Non-pecuniary interest.

288  Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th June 2016 

Resolved:-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2016 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the additional paragraph in the 
preamble to minute 78 (Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16) as reported 
at Council on 21st July 2016.

289  Local Code of Governance Review 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the Council’s 
Local Code of Governance.

Resolved:-

1. That the Local Code of Governance be recommended for approval by Cabinet.

2. That once approved, the Council's Constitution be updated with the revised Local 
Code of Governance.

1

3



290  BDO Report to the Audit Committee 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report summarising the results of the work completed 
to date for the 2015/16 financial year with regard to:

 the opinion on the Statement of Accounts
 the conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the BDO 
External Auditor. 

On consideration of the report, the External Auditor informed Members that one 
objection had been received to the accounts which would need to be resolved 
before the Audit Certificate could be issued. 

The External Auditor concluded by referring to the high quality of the accounts and 
to the audit which ran smoothly and efficiently. She thanked the Council officers 
involved for their help and cooperation during the audit process.

Resolved: 

That the BDO report to the Audit Committee 2015/16 be accepted.

291  Statutory Statement of Accounts 2015-16 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services on the Statement of Accounts for 2015/16.

The Head of Finance and Resources informed Members that pages 132 and 133 of 
the accounts (Group Balance Sheet and Group Cash Flow Statement) had been 
revised and he circulated a copy of the replacement pages at the meeting. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 

Resolved:-

That the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 be adopted and approved for publication.

292  BDO Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance 

The Committee considered a report outlining the progress made in delivering the 
2015/16 Annual Audit Plan

Resolved:-

That the progress made in delivering the Annual Audit Plan for 2015/16, be 
accepted.

2



293  Internal Audit Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services on the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2016/17.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:-

That the progress made in the delivering the Internal 2016/17 Audit Strategy be 
noted.

294  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate - Status Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services on the progress made in delivering the Corporate  Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Strategy for 2016/17.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:- 

That the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate's performance to date be noted.

295  Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director for Corporate 
Services presenting a revised Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee to 
reflect the current good practice guidelines set out in the publication, CIPFA, Audit 
Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 2013 Edition.

Recommended:-
That subject to the inclusion of minor amendments to reflect revised officer job 
titles, the revised Terms of Reference as set out as an appendix to the submitted 
report, be adopted.

296  Treasury Management Training 

It was noted that Treasury Management training had been arranged for all Members and 
would take place on Tuesday, 8th November 2016 at 17:30. 

297  Officer Departure - Sally Holland 

The Chairman referred to the impending departure of Sally Holland (Corporate Director for 
Corporate Services) and thanked her for her excellent contribution to the work of the Audit 
Committee. 

3



298  Information items 

The Committee noted the following documents:-

 Audit Committee Update, Helping Audit Committees to be Effective, Issue 
20: CIPFA Survey on Audit Committees

 CIPFA Better Governance Forum; 
- Delivering Good governance Framework 
- Delivering Good Governance Briefing Note 
- Delivering Good Governance Guidance Notes 

 Code of Practice – Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption
 Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally the Strategy – 2016
 PKF Fraud Indicator Report

Chairman:

4



Risk Management Review Page 1 of 3 Report No:   

 
 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Chief Executive and Town Clerk 
To 

Audit Committee 

On 

18 January 2017 

 
Report prepared by: Louisa Bowen -  

Senior Business Management Advisor/Tim MacGregor - 
Team Manager - Policy and Information Management 

 
 2016-17 Corporate Risk Register  

Executive Councillor – Councillor Lamb 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update for quarter three (December 2016), on the Corporate Risk 

Register (CRR) for 2016/17. 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17 is noted. 

 
2.2 That Audit Committee note the inclusion of a new risk (Risk 12), relating to the 

implementation of the Children’s Service Improvement Plan (replacing the risk 
relating to the Ofsted inspection rating for Children’s Services).  

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 Corporate Risk Register 2016/17 
 
3.1.1 The Council’s Corporate Risk Register sets out the key risks to the successful 

delivery of the Council’s corporate aims and priorities and outlines the key controls 
and actions to mitigate and reduce risks, or maximise opportunities.  The register is a 
key element of the Council’s risk management strategy.  
 

3.1.2 The register was refreshed in April to reflect the challenges for 2017/18 and was 
presented to Audit Committee on 29 June. The register is reported to Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) quarterly and Audit Committee every six months.  . 
 

3.1.3 The Corporate Risk Register follows a 3 stage process: 
 
1st stage: An ‘inherent score’ with the risk assessed with no controls, assurance or 
actions in place. 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

5

4



Risk Management Review Page 2 of 3 Report No:   

 
 

2nd stage: The ‘current score’ where the risk is assessed with controls, assurances 
and progress against identified actions.  The current score is adjusted in light of 
progress against actions.  
 
3rd stage: The target score which is the risk with the controls, assurances and 
actions, as if they have been completed 
 
The current score is then adjusted in light of progress against actions.  It should be 
noted that the scoring of a risk is a subjective process following discussion with 
those closely involved in the issue and assessment by Corporate Management 
Team.  

 
3.1.4 The Corporate Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1, and has been updated 

following consideration by CMT members.     
 
3.1.5  The Deputy Chief Executives and departments are responsible for ensuring service 

specif
[...]
easury 
management policy which comprises the following three documents:

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2017/18;
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18;
- Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18.

3. Background

3.1 The treasury management policy is agreed in advance of the year to which it 
relates. The policy is then monitored regularly and is updated, as appropriate, to 
reflect changing circumstances and guidance.

3.2 At its meeting of 13 January 2010 the Audit Committee agreed a report on the 
implementation of the revised CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) Treasury Management Code of Practice. One of the 
recommendations of the code is that the treasury management policy should be 
scrutinised in detail by a specialist committee, before being accepted by the 
authority.

Agenda
Item No.

31

5



Treasury Management Policy for 2017/18 Page 2 of 4

3.3 At its meeting of 25 February 2010 Council amended the terms of reference of 
the Audit Committee to include scrutiny of the treasury management policy. 
From April 2010 onwards, the Audit Committee has been responsible for 
ensuring its effective scrutiny.

3.4 Since the approval by Council in February 2016 and as a result of the 
amendments to the Council’s senior management structure approved at the 
Cabinet meeting of 20 September 2016, it was necessary to make the following 
amendments to the Treasury Management Policy Statement and Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2016/17:
- references to the Head of Finance and Resources have been replaced with 

Director of Finance and Resources;
- in the current approved policy the approval of short/long term investments is 

delegated to the Chief Finance Officer and in their absence is delegated to 
the Deputy Section 151 Officer or the Director of Corporate Services. In the 
revised Annex 1 to the policy the reference to the Director of Corporate 
Services has been replaced by the Group Manager (Financial Planning & 
Control).

These changes were approved by Cabinet at its meeting of 8 November 2016.

3.5 In compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice the 
Council’s treasury management policy comprises:

- the Treasury Management Policy Statement;
- the Treasury Management Strategy;
- the Annual Investment Strategy.

3.6 The purpose of the Treasury Management Policy Statement is to set out the 
scope of the Treasury Management function, the policy on borrowing, debt 
restructure, investments, delegation and management of risk. The proposed 
Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2017/18 is attached as Appendix 1.

3.7 The purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy is to set out how the 
budgeted financing costs can be achieved. It covers the prospects for interest 
rates and the strategy on borrowing and debt restructuring. The proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 is attached as Appendix 2.

3.8 The purpose of the Annual Investment Strategy is to set out the investment 
objectives and the policies on the use of external fund managers, on the 
investment of in-house managed funds and on the use of approved 
counterparties. The proposed Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18 is 
attached as Appendix 3.

3.9 Appendices 1, 2 and 3 together form the treasury management policy and are 
used on a daily basis for the effective running of the treasury management 
function.

3.10 In response to the on-going economic and financial market conditions, and in 
consultation with our treasury management advisers, the treasury management 

32



Treasury Management Policy for 2017/18 Page 3 of 4

policy has been updated for the 2017/18 financial year. The changes from the 
revised 2016/17 policy are shown in Appendix 4.

3.11 The policy and strategy documents are written in order to provide officers and 
advisers with clear boundaries within which to work but as a result they are 
written using technical language. Treasury management training has been 
offered to a
[...]
n 
2017/18.

To reflect changes in 
external fund managers

3 2.5
A new paragraph to allow the Section 151 Officer to place monies in Short Dated Bond 
Funds or Enhanced Cash Funds to take full advantage of the knowledge and 
experience of fund managers.

To provide greater 
flexibility of the strategy

3 3.6

A new paragraph to allow the Section151 Officer to provide loan facilities to 
Development Companies focused on regeneration and other infrastructure related 
projects , as appropriate and following the necessary due diligence being satisfactorily 
completed. 

To provide greater 
flexibility of the strategy.

61



Appendix 4

Appendix Paragraph Change Reason for the change

3 6.4 A new paragraph to specify the limit on deposits into Short Dated Bond Funds. To reflect changes in 
external fund managers

3 6.5 A new paragraph to specify the limit on deposits into Enhanced Cash Funds. To reflect changes in 
external fund managers

3 Annex A New lines added to include Short Dated Bond funds and Enhanced Cash funds. To reflect changes in 
external fund managers

62



BDO: Progress Report to Those 
Charged with Governance  

Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive
to

Audit Committee
on

21 January 2017

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance
Executive Councillor – Councillor Moring

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To report on progress in delivering the 2015/16 and 2016/17 Annual Audit 
Plan’s.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee accepts progress made in delivering the Annual Audit 
Plan’s for 2015/16 and 2016/17.

3. Background

3.1 A senior representative of BDO (the appointed External Auditor to the Council) 
will present the key matters from this report to the Audit Committee and then 
respond to Members’ questions.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
Audit work contributes to the delivery of all corporate Aims and Priorities. 

4.2 Financial Implications
This audit work will be delivered within the agreed audit fee for 2015/16 and 
2016/17.

4.3 Legal Implications
The Council is required to have an external audit of its activities that complies 
with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued by the 
National Audit Office.  By considering this report, the Committee can satisfy itself 
that this requirement is being discharged. 

4.4 People and Property Implications
None

Agenda
Item No.

63

6



BDO: Progress Report to Those 
Charged with Governance  

Page 2 of 2

4.5 Consultation 
The planned audit work has been discussed and agreed with the Director of 
Finance and Resources.

4.6 Equalities Impact Assessment
None

4.7 Risk Assessment
Periodically considering whether the external auditor is delivering the agreed 
Annual Audit Plan helps mitigate the risk that the Council does not receive an 
external audit service that complies with the requirement of the Code of Audit 
Practice.

4.8 Value for Money 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited sets the fee formula for determining 
external audit fees for all external auditors.

4.9 Community Safety Implications and Environmental Impact
None

5. Background Papers

None

6. Attachment: BDO's Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance  

64



 

 

 

 

 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Progress report to those charged with governance 

January 2017  

 

 

65



 

 

 

1 

 

January 2017 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 

INTRODUCTION 

Summary of progress  

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update of the progress in delivering the 2015/16 and the 
2016/17 audit. 

Auditors’ principal objectives are to review and report on, to the extent required by the relevant legislation and the 
requirements of the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government, the audited body’s: 

• financial statements 

• arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness
[...]
s. 

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

77



This page is intentionally left blank



BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  Page 1 of 2

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council

Report of the Chief Executive
to

Audit Committee
on

21 January 2017

Report prepared by: BDO External Auditor

BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
Executive Councillor – Councillor Moring

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 to the Audit 
Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16.

3. Background

3.1 This Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from the work BDO 
have carried out during the year as the Councils auditors, and highlights the key 
findings that should be considered by the Council. 

3.2 It is intended to be a short document, aimed at the public, to inform them about 
the results of the audit.  It should be posted onto the Council’s website and will 
also be posted on the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) website.

3.3 A senior representative of BDO (the appointed External Auditor to the Council) 
will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to Members’ 
questions.

4. Corporate Implications

4.1 Contribution to Council’s Aims and Priorities 
Audit work contributes to the delivery of all corporate Aims and Priorities. 

4.2 Financial Implications
The code audit fee for 2015/16 was £181,922.

4.3 Legal Implications
The Council is required to have an external audit of its activities that complies 
with the requirements of the National Audit Offices (NAO)' Code of Audit Practice 
(the Code).  By considering this report, the Committee can satisfy itself that this 
requirement is being discharged.

Agenda
Item No.

79

7



BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  Page 2 of 2

4.4 People and Property Implications
None

4.5 Consultation 
The Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16 has been discussed and 
[...]
e findings from this work and the final fees separately.

Note 2- Time spent on Objections is billed at the actual hours spent at the rates set by Public Sector 

Appointments Limited. 

92



The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we believe should be brought to the attention of the 

organisation. They do not purport to be a complete record of all matters arising.. No responsibility to any third party is accepted.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern 

Ireland, a separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both separately authorised and 

regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

Copyright ©2016 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

LISA CLAMPIN
Engagement Lead

ALISON LANGRIDGE
Audit Manager

T: 01473 320752

E: alison.langridge@bdo.co.uk

T: 01472 320716

E: lisa.clampin@bdo.co.uk

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report 

Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2016/17.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 
Internal Audit Strategy.

3. Internal Audit Plan Status

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 6th January 2017.  There have been a few final amendments to the Audit Plan.

3.2 The Adult Social Care Independent File Review audit has been deleted as the 
service has informed Internal Audit that the:

 Adult Social Care File Audit Framework will be developed after the 
implementation of the new client file recording database LiquidLogic that is to 
be implemented in the summer of 2017.  This new system will be an asset 
and will be able to capture easily wha
[...]
d been made to implement the remaining information 
and asset management actions and none had been fully implemented.  Therefore:

 regular 'weeding' exercises of both electronic and hardcopy information still 
needed to be undertaken and responsibility for this allocated

 the Business Continuity Plan still needed testing

 the work underway to combine the two previous Asset Registers onto the new 
DNA” system and covertly and overtly mark assets needed to be completed

 spot checks were still to be undertaken to confirm the inventory remained 
accurate and all assets could be accounted for

 a new equipment issue procedure note needed to be produced and issued to 
staff.

The remaining areas requiring attention with regard to financial management and 
reporting include:

 checking payments made to individuals for supplies of services against the 
HMRC’s Employment Status Indicator to identify whether National Insurance and 
PAYE deductions were applicable

 considering whether to introduce online banking and BACS payment systems

 producing a complete listing of all current Direct Debits so the School could 
ensure it had signed copies of them all

 improving the arrangements for checking and then independently validating that 
requests to change supplier details were genuine

154



Appendix 3G School Audits Revisited 

33

 providing documented evidence that key contractors performance had been 
reviewed and that they were delivering against the contractual requirements. 

155



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Corporate 
Counter Fraud & Investigation Strategy for 2016/17.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate's 
performance to date.

3. Performance

3.1 The work programme consists of three main strands:

 Assessing compliance with relevant national frameworks

 Delivering a pro
[...]
 Police Audit Committees 

 CIPFA Survey on Local Authority and Police Audit Committees: Effectiveness. 

 

If you have any questions about the Better Governance Forum, our resources or future 

developments please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Diana Melville 

Governance Advisor, CIPFA 

E: diana.melville@cipfa.org  

T: 01722 349398 Twitter: @DianaMelville 

210

mailto:diana.melville@cipfa.org


 

 

1 

 

www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum 

Audit Committee Update 

Helping audit committees to be effective 

 

Issue 21 

 

The audit committee and internal audit quality 

Briefing on topical issues 

Audit committee training 

 

December 2016

211



 

 

2 

 

www.cipfa.org/services/networks/better-governance-forum 

Introduction  

 

Dear audit committee member, 

In the latest issue of Audit Committee Update we address the quality assessments that 

are a mandatory requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  Our article 

is from one of CIPFA’s own assessors, Elizabeth Humphrey, and she outlines the key 

facts to know about internal audit quality assessments. In particular she highlights what 

part the audit committee should play in supporting the assessments. 

The external quality assessment or EQA is one aspect of the quality assurance and 

improvement programme that internal auditors need to have in place, and supporting 

the quality of internal audit is one of the most important roles that the audit committee 

has. Unless the committee can feel confident about the work of its internal auditors, the 

assurance the committee can provide to the organisation is undermined. 

The remainder of this issue focuses on keeping you up to date, with our regular briefing 

covering recent legislation, reports and guidance.  

Overall I hope you will find this issue interesting, informative and helpful in your work on 

the committee. 

Best wishes 

Diana Melville 

CIPFA Better
[...]
k as part of our annual 
training programme. 
 

We will reiterate the need for focused supporting 
papers, including clear referencing to specific 
sections of documents, as part of our annual training 
programme. 

Housing benefit 
Ensure any qualification letter points make clear the 
period over which the issue had existed. 

We will remind auditors of this point as part of our 
annual tailored HBCOUNT training session. 

246



 

23 
 

Regulatory 
compliance 

Improve performance on the timely issue of WGA 
reports. 

 

The causes of delays for all three late submissions 
were late and poorly completed and supported WGA 
returns prepared by the bodies in question. 
 

BDO has consistently raised the issue of 
preparedness for audit of WGA returns with audited 
bodies and makes recommendations for 
improvements.  However, it is our opinion that unless 
there is some form of penalty imposed on bodies for 
late submission, then this area will continue to have 
less priority attached than should be the case. 

 

247



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September 2016
	4 Corporate Risk Register 2016/17
	Blank Page

	5 Treasury Management Policy
	Appendix 1 - Treasury Management Policy Statement 2017_2018
	Appendix 2 - Treasury Management Strategy 2017_2018
	Appendix 3 - Annual Investment Strategy - 2017_2018
	Appendix 4 - Changes from the 2016_17 Treasury Management Policy

	6 BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance
	SoS Progress Report Jan 17 final

	7 BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Southend AAL 15.16 final

	8 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	b App 1 Audit Plan 2016-17 to AC final
	c App 2 Summary of audit results to AC final
	d1 App 3a Opinion and Themes High to AC final
	d2 App 3b Opinion and Themes Satisfactory to AC final
	d3 App 3c Opinion and Themes Partial to AC final
	d4 App 3d Opinion and Themes Minimal to AC final
	d5 App 3e Audits Revisited to AC final
	d6 App 3f Opinion and Themes other audit and grants to AC final
	d7 App 3g School Audits Revisited to AC final

	9 Counter Fraud & Investigation Services Quarterly Performance Report
	App 1 CFID Case Summary
	App 2 Recent Case Examples
	App 3 Proactive Work Programme

	 Information Items
	a2 Structure, Membership and Operation
	a3 Training-and-Support-Briefing
	a4 Effectiveness-Briefing
	a5 Internal-Audit-Briefing
	b Issue 21 - CIPFA Better Governance Forum - Audit Committee Update
	c BDO-2015-16-Annual-Regulatory-Compliance-and-Quality-Report






Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL
Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 18th January, 2017
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor M Davidson (Chair)

Councillors B Ayling, S Buckley (Vice-Chair), C Nevin, A Bright,
J Moyies, J Ware-Lane and B Arscott*

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: C Gamble, L Everard, J Chesterton, C Fozzard, A Langridge (BDO),

D Bonner, T MacGregor M Dineen, E Allen and Mr K Pandya

Start/End Time: 6.30 - 7.50 pm

632

633

634

635

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Clir D Garston (Substitute Clir
Arscott)

Welcome

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr Kash Pandya who had recently
been appointed as the co-opted member to the Committee.

Declarations of Interest

(a) Councillor Davidson — Matters in relation to Southend Hospital — Southend
Council appointed Governor to Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation
Trust — Non-pecuniary interest

(b) Councillor Davidson — Matters in relation to South Essex Homes (SEH) —
Non Executive Director, SEH - Non-pecuniary interest

(c) Councillor Nevin — Matters in relation to Southend Hospital — previous
employee of Southend University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust — Non-
pecuniary interest

(d) Councillor Arscott — Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report —
School governor, Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary school/ Head teacher of
Sacred Heart Primary School is safeguarding mentor/advisor for school
governors — Non-pecuniary interest.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st September 2016
Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 215t September 2016 be confirmed as a
correct record and signed.



636

637

638

Corporate Risk Register 2016/17

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the
updated Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by
officers.

On consideration of the report, Members requested the Deputy Chief Executive
(Place) to write to members of the Committee to clarify:

- Whether the Transport Asset Management Plan would include Council
car parks.

- The proportion of the £12.9m European Regional Development funding
for Growth Hub delivery (across the South East) that would be allocated
to Southend.

Resolved:-
That the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2016/17, be noted.

Treasury Management Policy

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the
Treasury Management Policy for 2017/18 comprising the following documents:

- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2017/18;
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18;
- Annual Investment Strategy for 2017/18.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by
officers.

On consideration of the report, the Director of Finance and Resources
undertook to write to members of the Committee to confirm the total amount of
funding held by the Council which had been secured through section 106
agreements.

Resolved:-
That the Treasury Management Policy for 2017/18, be endorsed
BDO: Progress Report to Those Charged with Governance

The Committee considered a report by the BDO external auditor on the
progress made in delivering the 2015/16 and 2016/17 Annual Audit Plans.

Resolved:-

That the progress made in delivering the Annual Audit Plans for 2015/16 and
2016/17, be accepted.



639

640

641

BDO: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the
External Auditor’'s Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16.

Resolved:-

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2015/16, be approved.

Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive updating Members
on the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit Strategy for 2016/17.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by
officers.

On consideration of the report, Members requested the Deputy Chief Executive
(People) to write to members of the Committee to clarify why the
recommendations arising from the school audit reviews had not been
implemented by certain schools.

In referring to the internal audit reviews in relation to the social care IT
management system (contract procurement/project implementation health
check) and Section 75 Partnership Agreement Integrated Equipment Service,
and in response to the outcome of such reviews, the Chairman requested that
the Deputy Chief Executive (People) to prepare a progress report to the next
meeting of the Committee and asked that the relevant officers be invited to
attend.

Resolved:-

That the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Internal Audit Strategy, be
noted.

Counter Fraud & Investigation Services Quarterly Performance Report

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive on the progress
made in delivering the Corporate Counter Fraud & Investigation Strategy for

2016/17.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by
officers.

Resolved:-

That the Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate's performance to date, be
noted.



642

Information Items

The Committee noted the following items :

- CIPFA Survey on Local Authority and Police Audit Committees

@)
(@)

O
(@)
@)

Background to the Survey

The Structure and Composition of Local Authority Audit
Committees

Training and Support

Effectiveness

Internal Audit and the Audit Committee

- CIPFA Better Governance Forum, Audit Committee Update, Helping
Audit Committees to be Effective, Issue 21:

(@)
(@)
(@)

The audit committee and internal audit quality
Briefing on topical issues
Audit committee training.

- Public Sector Audit Appointments, Annual Regulatory
Compliance and Quality report for BDO, Audit Year 2015/16

Chairman:




